65

Management has provided the following non-GAAP financial information so that investors can more easily compare
financial performance of the Company's current business operations from period to period. A reconciliation to the
nearest GAAP financial measure is shown in the table below.

Fiscal Year 2005 2004
Net Income 75,670 89,545
Less one time tax benefit 12,000(2)
Plus:
Rent expense 2,000(3)
Supplier claim 550(3)
Proforma net income 63,670 92,095
Proforma earnings per share:
Basic 0.90 1.31
Diluted 0.88 1.26

42

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

66

(5)The selected financial data for 2003 and 2002 has been restated to reflect adjustments related to stock-based
compensation expense, other corrections of errors in our prior year financial statements and the associated tax
impact as further described in the "Explanatory Note" immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-K. As a
result of these adjustments, net income was reduced by $2.3 million and $1.2 million for the years ended 2003 and
2002, respectively as follows:

2003 2002

As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 781,175 $ - $ 781,175 $ 663,338 $ - $ 663,338
Gross profit 399,023 (1,005) 398,018 333,003 1,005 334,008
Operating income 108,808 (3,163) 105,645 95,930 (999) 94,931
Income before
taxes 109,471 (2,979) 106,492 95,979 (1,299) 94,680
Net income 68,335 (2,259) 66,076 58,907 (1,179) 57,728
Earnings per
share:
Basic 0.98 n/a 0.95 0.85 n/a 0.84
Diluted 0.93 n/a 0.92 0.81 n/a 0.81
Weighted average
common and
common
equivalent shares
outstanding:
Basic 69,817 (226) 69,591 68,990 (3) 68,987
Diluted 73,182 (1,247) 71,935 72,357 (1,041) 71,316

Working capital $ 313,561 $ (1,852) $ 311,709 $ 241,177 $ 1,227 $ 242,404
Total assets 587,541 197 587,738 482,526 761 483,287
Other long term
liabilities - - - - -
Stockholders'
equity 423,426 (452) 422,974 340,541 1,035 341,576
Return on
average
stockholders'
equity 18.4% n/a 17.8% 19.9% n/a 23.6%

Item 7.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Summary

We are a design, development, marketing and distribution company that specializes in consumer fashion accessories.
Since our inception in 1984, we have grown into a global accessory company with a well-recognized branded
portfolio of watches delivered over an extensive distribution network. Our extensive line of fashion watches includes
our proprietary brands as well as brands licensed from some of the most prestigious companies in the world. We also

[…]

Operating income as a percentage of net sales 6.4% 6.2% 11.0% 14.6%

Fiscal Year 2005 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE

DATA
As

Restated
(1)

Net sales $ 232,510 $ 226,235 $ 260,171 $ 324,203
Gross profit 121,162 117,252 136,210 160,514
Operating expenses 96,647 100,959 99,488 129,058
Operating income 24,515 16,293 36,722 31,456
Income before income taxes 21,912 13,881 34,385 32,770
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (1,982) 4,228 12,691 12,341
Net income 23,894 9,653 21,694 20,429
Earnings per share:
Basic 0.34 0.14 0.31 0.29
Diluted 0.32 0.13 0.30 0.29
Gross profit as a percentage of net sales 52.1% 51.8% 52.4% 49.5%
Operating expenses as a percentage of net sales 41.6% 44.6% 38.2% 39.8%
Operating income as a percentage of net sales 10.5% 7.2% 14.1% 9.7%

(1)See Note 2 in the "Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements" in Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements of this Form 10-K. The following table gives effect to adjustments related to stock-based compensation

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

99

expense and the correction of other prior period errors:

Fourth Quarter- Fiscal Year 2005
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Net sales $ 324,203 $ - $ 324,203
Gross profit 160,514 - 160,514
Operating expenses 127,129 1,929 129,058
Operating income 33,385 (1,929) 31,456
Income before income taxes 34,699 (1,929) 32,770
Provision for income taxes 12,534 (193) 12,341
Net income 22,165 (1,736) 20,429
Earnings per share:
Basic 0.32 (0.03) 0.29
Diluted 0.31 (0.02) 0.29
Gross profits as a percentage of sales 49.5% 49.5%
Operating expenses as a percentage of sales 39.2% 39.8%
Operating income as a percentage of sales 10.3% 9.7%

While the majority of our products are not seasonal in nature, a significant portion of our net sales and operating
income is generally derived in the second half of the year. Our third and fourth quarters, which include the “back to
school” and Christmas season, generated approximately 73% of our annual operating income for 2006. The amount of
net sales and operating income generated during the first quarter is affected by the levels of inventory held by retailers

[…]

additional stock-based compensation expense and the net impact of expenses related to the correction of other errors
from fiscal year 1993 through fiscal year 2005.

74

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

120

For fiscal years 2005 and 2004, the Company is restating for approximately $3.5 million and $5.8 million, respectively, of expenses previously
disclosed as selling and distribution expense to general and administrative expense.  These expenses were comprised of certain administrative
expenses related to the Company's Direct to Consumer segment.

In connection with the Company’s review of its historical equity granting practices and the resulting correction of grant
dates for certain equity awards, the Company reviewed the implications of Section 162(m) which prohibits tax
deductions for non-performance based compensation paid to its chief executive officer and the four highest
compensated officers in excess of one million dollars in a taxable year.  It concluded that no adjustments are required
to its previously filed financial statements in connection with the provisions of Section 162(m).

75

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

121

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

Fiscal Year 2005

Assets As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,457 $ 765 $ 58,222
Securities available for sale 6,553 - 6,553
Accounts receivable - net 141,958 (765) 141,193
Inventories - net 241,009 - 241,009
Deferred income tax assets 17,505 1,303 18,808
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 41,387 - 41,387
Total current assets 505,869 1,303 507,172

Investments 9,352 - 9,352
Property, plant and equipment - net 148,150 (907) 147,243
Goodwill 40,667 - 40,667
Intangible and other assets - net 40,708 - 40,708
Total assets $ 744,746 $ 396 $ 745,142

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 8,552 $ - $ 8,552
Accounts payable 60,628 - 60,628
Accrued expenses:
Compensation 19,956 2,303 22,259
Accrued accounts payable 20,928 (900) 20,028
Accrued royalties 8,316 - 8,316
Co-op advertising 15,178 - 15,178
Other 22,014 (5,464) 16,550
Income taxes payable 30,228 (1,069) 29,159
Total current liabilities 185,800 (5,130) 180,670

Deferred income tax liabilities 29,050 (114) 28,936
Other long term liabilities 1,220 5,472 6,692
Total long-term liabilities 30,270 5,358 35,628

Minority interest in subsidiaries 2,527 - 2,527
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, 68,319 shares issued for 2005 683 - 683
Additional paid-in capital 35,161 12,514 47,675
Retained earnings 487,097 (11,593) 475,504
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,675 1 7,676
Deferred compensation (4,467) (754) (5,221)
Total stockholders' equity 526,149 168 526,317
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 744,746 $ 396 $ 745,142

76

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

122

The impact to beginning retained earnings at January 3, 2004, by fiscal year, for adjustments related to stock-based
compensation expense and the correction of other prior period errors is as follows:

Stock Based
Compensation

Correction of Other
Errors

Amounts in thousands Pre-Tax Income Tax Pre-Tax Income Tax
Amount Effect Amount Effect

Effect of restatement on net income by fiscal
year:

1993 $ (4) $ 1 $ - $ - $ (3)
1994 (147) 36 - - (111)
1995 (498) 130 - - (368)
1996 (715) 187 - - (528)
1997 (714) 187 - - (527)
1998 (912) 239 - - (673)
1999 (971) 254 - - (717)
2000 (1,315) 343 - - (972)
2001 (1,140) 298 - (1) (843)
2002 (1,520) 308 220 (187) (1,179)
2003 (1,643) 339 (1,336) 381 (2,259)

Total effect of restatement on
beginning retained earnings at January 3, 2004 $ (9,579) $ 2,322 $ (1,116) $ 193 $ (8,180)

For fiscal year 1993 through fiscal year 2001, adjustments to stock-based compensation presented above, net of taxes,
represent all of the stock-based compensation included in the Company’s net income for the respective periods.  The
Company’s net income for fiscal years 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005 includes stock-based compensation, net of tax, of
$1.5 million, $2.0 million, $2.4 million and $3.1 million, respectively, inclusive of the amounts of stock-based
compensation, net of taxes, presented in the table above.

77

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

123

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA

2005
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 1,040,468 $ 2,652 $ 1,043,120
Cost of sales 506,761 1,219 507,980
Gross profit 533,707 1,433 535,140

Operating expenses:
Selling and distribution 315,045 (3,743) 311,302
General and administrative 109,270 5,580 114,850
Total operating expenses 424,315 1,837 426,152

Operating income 109,392 (404) 108,988
Interest expense 316 5 321
Other (expense) income - net (5,512) (207) (5,719)

Income before income taxes 103,564 (616) 102,948
Provision for income taxes 25,505 1,773 27,278
Net income $ 78,059 $ (2,389) $ 75,670

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:
Currency translation adjustment (14,622) 4 (14,618)
Unrealized gain on marketable investments 372 - 372
Forward contracts hedging intercompany foreign
currency payments - change in fair values 2,478 - 2,478

Total comprehensive income $ 66,287 $ (2,385) $ 63,902

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.10 n/a $ 1.07
Diluted $ 1.07 n/a $ 1.04
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 70,834 (358) 70,476
Diluted 73,209 (785) 72,424

78

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

124

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA

2004
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 959,960 $ (2,651) $ 957,309
Cost of sales 455,919 (1,220) 454,699
Gross profit 504,041 (1,431) 502,610

Operating expenses:
Selling and distribution 274,842 (5,377) 269,465
General and administrative 93,840 8,561 102,401
Total operating expenses 368,682 3,184 371,866

Operating income 135,359 (4,615) 130,744
Interest expense 30 2 32
Other (expense) income - net 5,773 (277) 5,496

Income before income taxes 141,102 (4,894) 136,208
Provision for income taxes 50,533 (3,870) 46,663
Net income $ 90,569 $ (1,024) $ 89,545

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:
Currency translation adjustment (2,306) 481 (1,825)
Unrealized gain on marketable investments (12) - (12)
Forward contracts hedging intercompany foreign
currency payments - change in fair values

796 - 796

Total comprehensive income $ 89,047 $ (543) $ 88,504

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.28 n/a $ 1.27
Diluted $ 1.22 n/a $ 1.23
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 70,672 (305) 70,367
Diluted 74,462 (1,464)  72,998

79

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

125

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

Fiscal Year 2005

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Operating Activities:
Net income $ 78,059 $ (2,389) $ 75,670
Noncash items affecting net income:
Depreciation and amortization 27,210 (700) 26,510
Stock-based compensation 1,821 2,400 4,221
Minority interest in subsidiaries 4,343 - 4,343
Increase in allowance for returns - net of related inventory 1,544  - 1,544
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets 29 (756) (727)
Equity in income of joint venture (1,907) - (1,907)
Decrease in allowance for doubtful accounts (744) - (744)
Excess tax benefits from stock based compensation 3,651 (272) 3,379
Deferred income taxes (16,888) (194) (17,082)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of
acquisitions:
Income taxes payable (18,356) 2,241 (16,115)
Accrued expenses 1,528 1,913 3,441
Inventories (58,612) 1,220 (57,392)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (9,999) - (9,999)
Accounts payable 8,852 - 8,852
Accounts receivable 13,257 (2,702) 10,555
Net cash from operating activities 33,788 761 34,549

Investing Activities:
Additions to property, plant and equipment (53,202) - (53,202)
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (4,439) - (4,439)
Increase in intangible and other assets (2,032) - (2,032)
Purchase of short-term marketable investments (1,293) - (1,293)
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 525 - 525
Net cash used in investing activities (60,441) - (60,441)

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 5,650 - 5,650
Acquisition and retirement of common stock (75,260) - (75,260)
Distribution of minority interest earnings (8,006) - (8,006)
Net payments on short-term debt (18,155) - (18,155)
Net cash used in financing activities (95,771) - (95,771)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (5,549) 4 (5,545)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (127,973) 765 (127,208)
Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of year 185,430 - 185,430
End of year $ 57,457 $ 765 $ 58,222

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

126

80

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

127

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

Fiscal Year 2004

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Operating Activities:
Net income $ 90,569 $ (1,024) $ 89,545
Noncash items affecting net income:
Depreciation and amortization 23,339 - 23,339
Stock-based compensation 1,320 1,911 3,231
Minority interest in subsidiaries 4,054 - 4,054
Increase in allowance for returns - net of
related inventory 547 547
Gain on disposal of assets (129) - (129)
Impairment loss - 863 863
Equity in income of joint venture (1,515) - (1,515)
Decrease in allowance for doubtful accounts (1,216) - (1,216)
Excess tax benefits from stock based
compensation 6,497 (491) 6,006
Deferred income taxes (14,688) (854) (15,542)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities,
net of effects of acquisitions:
Income taxes payable 26,306 (2,525) 23,781
Accrued expenses 12,871 (605) 12,266
Inventories (44,204) (1,220) (45,424)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (3,924) - (3,924)
Accounts payable 13,260 - 13,260
Accounts receivable (31,384) 3,466 (27,918)
Net cash from operating activities 81,703 (479) 81,224

Investing Activities:
Additions to property, plant and equipment (28,407) - (28,407)
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (47,863) - (47,863)
Increase in intangible and other assets (929) - (929)
Purchase of short-term marketable
investments (298) - (298)
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and
equipment 1,217 - 1,217
Net cash from investing activities (76,280) - (76,280)

Financing Activities:
Acquisition and retirement of common stock (6,923) - (6,923)
Distribution of minority interest earnings (3,403) - (3,403)
Net payments on short-term debt 23,629 - 23,629
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 10,482 - 10,482
Net cash used in financing activities 23,785 - 23,785

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

128

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents (1,840) 479 (1,361)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 27,368 - 27,368
Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of year 158,062 - 158,062
End of year $ 185,430 $ - $ 185,430

81

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-K

129

3. Acquisitions

In February 2006, Fossil International Holdings, Inc. (“FIH”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, contributed
approximately $4.3 million to Fossil Mexico, Sociedad Anonima de Capital Variable (“Fossil Mexico”), a newly-formed
entity that is 51% owned by FIH.  On February 1, 2006, Fossil Mexico acquired certain fixed assets, intangible assets
and inventory from Grupo Japme, S.A. de C.V.(“Grupo Japme”), the Company’s distributor in Mexico, for a cash
purchase price of approximately $7.2 million.  The terms of this transaction include an earnout payment to Grupo